WELDING TORCH
SP7
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE AND MAINTENANCE
DEVICE N°
W000274322 - W000315626 - W000315615
 EDITION  : EN Instructions for use  REF : 8695 5502
 REVISION : K
 DATE : 01-2023  Original instructions

SP7  E-25
3 - SPARE PARTS
How to order
The photos or sketches identify nearly every part in a machine or an installation
The descriptive tables include 3 kinds of items:
 those normally held in stock: 
 articles not held in stock:  
 those available on request:  no marks
(For these, we recommend that you send us a copy of the page with the list of parts duly
completed. Please specify in the Order column the number of parts desired and indicate the
type and the serial number of your equipment.)
For items noted on the photos or sketches but not in the tables, send a copy of the page
concerned, highlighting the particular mark.
For example:
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
1 W000XXXXXX   Machine interface board
2 W000XXXXXX   Flowmeter
3 P9357XXXX   Silk-screen printed front panel
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE :
Number:
E - MAINTENANCE 8695 5502 / K
E-26  SP7
8695 5502 / K E - MAINTENANCE
SP7  E-27
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
 W000274322   SP7 straight torch (with quick connectors)
 W000315626   SP7 bent torch (with quick connectors)
 W000315615   SP7 straight torch (with screw-in connectors)
1 S93570070   Electrode clamp cap
2 S93570026   Clamp, Ø 3.2 mm
 S93570032   Clamp, Ø 4.0 mm
 S93570027   Clamp, Ø 4.8 mm
3 W000268287   Straight torch body SP7
4 W000315787   Electrode grommet
5 S03710655   Electrode, Ø 3.2 mm, lanthanum 2 %
 S03710656   Electrode, Ø 4.0 mm, lanthanum 2 %
 W000381291   Electrode, Ø 4.8 mm, lanthanum 2 %
6 W000315789   Centring bush, Ø 3.2 mm
 W000315797   Centring bush, Ø 4.0 mm
 W000315798   Centring bush, Ø 4.8 mm
7 S93570074   SP7 sleeve/nozzle holder
8 W000315791   Cylindrical nozzle, Ø 1.5 mm
 W000373363   Cylindrical nozzle, Ø 2.0 mm
 W000315792   Cylindrical nozzle, Ø 2.5 mm
 W000273864   Cylindrical nozzle, Ø 2.5 mm (3 diffusers)
 W000315793   Cylindrical nozzle, Ø 3.0 mm
 W000315799   Cylindrical nozzle, Ø 3.0 mm (3 diffusers)
 W000315794   Cylindrical/divergent nozzle, Ø 3.0
 W000384165   Cylindrical nozzle, Ø 3.4
 W000315795   Cylindrical nozzle, Ø 4.0 mm
 W000265892   Nozzle, Ø 5.0 mm sleeve, heel 2 mm
 W000315796   Double flow TIG sleeve, Ø 6.0 mm
9 W000242140   TIG SP7 cap
10 W000376074   Cooled nozzle
11 S93570028   Nozzle/sleeve spanner.
12 W000241568   SP7 electrode/nozzle adjustment rod.
13 W000315616   SP7 QC shield gas assembly
14 W000315539   SP7 torch support ring (old)
15 W000375807   SP7 torch support ring (new)
 S91211143   Set of seals for SP7
    2 x Ø11.1 x 1.78 for part no. 1
    10 x Ø6 x 2.2 for gas fitting ring
    4 x Ø4.48 x 1.78 pour part no. 3 ring
    2 x Ø31.47 x 1.78 pour part no. 10 internal
    2 x Ø36.27 x 1.78 pour part no. 10 internal
    2 x Ø37.4 x 1.78 pour part no. 10 internal
    4 x Ø20.35 x 1.78 for part no. 8
    12 x Ø5.5 x 1.3 for part no. 3 internal
    12 x Ø4.57 x 1 for part no. 3 internal
    1 x Ø21 x 1 for part no. 3 internal
 S91211144   Set of SP7 seals for part no. 7
    10 x Ø11.5 x 1.3 for part no. 7 internal
    2 x Ø14 x 1.78 for part no. 7 external
16 W000384864   SP7 insulating part
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE :
Number:
E - MAINTENANCE 8695 5502 / K
E-28  SP7
BUNDLE DETAILS FOR TORCH SP7
W000315615
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
30 S92579723   Water/electricity return conduit
31    Electrode water inlet conduit
32    Nozzle + nozzle end water outlet conduit
33    Nozzle + nozzle end water inlet conduit
34    Annular gas inlet conduit
35    Plasma gas inlet conduit
36    HF cable
37 S04080936   Water/electricity fitting protection
38    Water/electricity fitting
39 S07300001   Ring
 S07301001   Nut
40 W000352152   Ring
 S33760211   Nut
 W000147372   Seal
45    SP7 bundle assembly
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE :
Number:
8695 5502 / K E - MAINTENANCE
SP7  E-29
BUNDLE DETAILS FOR TORCH SP7 QC
W000274322 AND W000315626
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
50 W000235282   Water/electricity return conduit
51    Electrode water inlet conduit
52    Nozzle + nozzle end water outlet conduit
53    Nozzle + nozzle end water inlet conduit
54    Annular gas inlet conduit
55    Plasma gas inlet conduit
56    Nozzle HF cable
57    Water/electricity return fitting
58   
Water/electrode inlet fitting
(reference SEFI : 90852306)
59   
Nozzle + nozzle end water outlet fitting
(reference SEFI : 92232506)
60   
Nozzle + nozzle end water inlet fitting
(reference SEFI : 90852506)
61   
Annular gas inlet fitting
(reference SEFI : 92232106)
62   
Plasma gas inlet fitting
(reference SEFI : 90852106)
63 W000384409   Nozzle cable fitting
65    Bundle details for torch SP7 QC
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE :
Number:
E - MAINTENANCE 8695 5502 / K
E-30  SP7
PERSONAL NOTES
Lincoln Electric France S.A.S.
Avenue Franklin Roosevelt 76120 Le Grand Quevilly
76121 Le Grand Quevilly cedex